

No. 67126-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

EMILY JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE FARM AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

William C. Smart, WSBA #8192
Isaac Ruiz, WSBA #35237
Attorneys for Appellant
Emily Johnson

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3052
Telephone: (206) 623-1900
Facsimile No.: (206) 623-3384

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 28 PM 3:23

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Ms. Johnson originally brought a single action with both damages and injunction claims. 2

 B. State Farm removed the action to federal court, which dismissed the injunction claim for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction. 4

 C. Ms. Johnson refiled her injunction claim in state court, while her damages claim remained pending in federal court. 5

 D. The superior court dismissed Ms. Johnson’s injunction claim, apparently on the basis that Ms. Johnson has a remedy at law..... 6

 E. The superior court denied reconsideration..... 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Rule 12(b)(6) is reserved for obviously deficient cases in which there is no chance the plaintiff can prevail. 8

 B. At the pleading state, Ms. Johnson was not required to articulate the precise terms of an injunction. 9

 C. The cases cited by State Farm do not support dismissal..... 10

 D. Ms. Johnson states a claim upon which relief may be granted..... 12

1.	The CPA authorizes injunctive relief.....	12
2.	The CPA applies to UIM coverage.....	13
3.	Ms. Johnson described forms of injunctive relief that could be awarded in her case.....	15
4.	Even if Ms. Johnson were required to include more detail in her complaint, the superior court should have permitted amendment instead of dismissing.	18
E.	Ms. Johnson may bring a CPA injunction claim even though she has a claim for damages.	18
F.	The superior court’s dismissal denies Ms. Johnson her constitutional right to access to the courts.	22
G.	The superior court should have granted reconsideration and reversed its dismissal order.	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Red Cross v. Palm Beach Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	9, 12
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Daniels v. Woodbury County</i> , 742 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	24
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	23
<i>Fondren v. Klickitat County</i> , 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	8
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Hockley v. Hargitt</i> , 82 Wn.2d 337, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973).....	passim
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn. App. 10, 945 P.2d 717 (1997).....	19
<i>Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 646, 994 P.2d 901 (2000).....	2

<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>In re Xerox Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Conn. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	8
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> , 86 Wn.2d 331, 544 P.2d 88 (1976).....	20
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....	9
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	13, 19
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	22
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	8
<i>Sanders v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> , 473 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473, 94 S. Ct. 713 (1974).....	11
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Department of Public Works v. Skagit River Navigation & Trading Co.</i> , 181 Wash. 642, 45 P.2d 27 (1935).....	11

<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 100 Wn. App. 483, 997 P.2d 960 (2000)	4, 5
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)	24
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Ga. 1969)	12
<i>Wimberly v. Caravello</i> , 136 Wn. App. 327, 149 P.3d 402 (2006)	19

Statutes

RCW 19.86	13, 20, 21
RCW 19.86.010	1
RCW 19.86.020	12, 13, 20
RCW 19.86.030	12, 20
RCW 19.86.040	12, 20
RCW 19.86.050	12, 20
RCW 19.86.060	12, 20
RCW 19.86.090	passim
RCW 19.86.170	14
RCW 19.86.920	1, 13
RCW 48.05.040(4).....	14
RCW 48.30.010	14
RCW 48.30.010(1).....	13
RCW 48.30.010(2).....	13

Rules

Civil Rule 8(a)..... 10

Civil Rule 9(a)–(k)..... 10

Civil Rule 12(b)(6)..... passim

Civil Rule 15(a)..... 18

Civil Rule 26(c)..... 23

Civil Rule 54(c)..... 10

Civil Rule 59(a)..... 24

Civil Rule 59(a)(1)..... 24

Civil Rule 59(a)(1)(9) 24

Civil Rule 59(a)(8)..... 24

Civil Rule 65(d) 9, 10, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)..... 11, 12

Rules of Appellate Procedure 2.5(a)..... 23

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-310 13

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330 13

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(2) 5

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(3) 5, 15, 16

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(4) 5, 15

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(6) 5

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(7) 5, 15

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-330(13) 5

Washington Administrative Code 284-30-370 5

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 2955, at 328–29 (2d ed. 1995) 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1, § 10..... 23
